Thursday 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2022

S.I. No. 110

[Legal Notice No. 123]

## EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

### **EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2022**

# EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXCEPTION FOR ENTRY INTO SOLOMON ISLANDS) (NO. 36) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 7 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2022* (Legal Notice No. 112 of 2022), make the following Order:

### 1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands) (No. 36) Order 2022.* 

### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

### 3 Non-citizens who may enter Solomon Islands

Each person specified in the Schedule may enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(3) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2022* despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulations.

### 4 Expiry

This Order expires on 1 October 2022.

### SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 3)

#### PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER REGULATION 7(3)

- (1.1) Shichuang Ji;
- (1.2) Qingshun Ji;
- (1.3) Shimeng Ji;
- (1.4) Qingiian Ji;
- (1.5) Hongjum Li;
- (1.6) Pei Zhu;
- (1.7) Changwen Liu;
- (1.8) Zhi Zeng;
- (1.9) Wei Han;
- (1.10) Jinbao Song;

- (1.11) Lei Liu;
- (1.12) Houhang Huang;
- (1.13) Long Yang;
- (1.14) Chunfeng Chao;
- (1.15) Chuansheng Yin;
- (1.16) Jianping Wang;
- (1.17) Tianyu Wu;
- (1.18) Qiao Wei;
- (1.19) Fei Wei;
- (1.20) Feng Zhang;
- (1.21) Qi Xiong;
- (1.22) Xiangyong Xing;
- (1.23) Lili Xia;
- (1.24) Chuang Wang;
- (1.25) Lei Qiao;
- (1.26) Zhenyu Li;
- (1.27) Dawei Li;
- (1.28) Ming Chen;
- (1.29) Yiliang Li;
- (1.30) Chuan Liu;
- (1.31) Liuwei Zhang;
- (1.32) Guoliang Zhou;
- (1.33) Dawei Zhu;
- (1.34) Junfeng Chen;
- (1.35) Huaiming Dong;
- (1.36) Xiaofei Liu;
- (1.37) Chaowu Wang;
- (1.38) Shuangli Yang;
- (1.39) Zhiyong Yang;
- (1.40) Kun Li;
- (1.41) Weifeng Yan;
- (1.42) Jianyong Liu;
- (1.43) Fazhi Liu.

Dated this thirty-first day of March 2022.

## HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government